AUG. 9.]

New Zealand and the Irish Free State for the mutual pro-

tection of inventions, designs, and trade-marks : Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him as aforesaid, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that section one hundred and forty-four of the Patents, Designs, and Trade-marks Act, 1921-22, shall apply to the Irish Free State as from the sixth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Bringing certain Provisions of the Mining Act into Force within a certain Part of New Zealand.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 6th day of August, 1928.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by section four hundred and fourteen, subsection one, of the Mining Act, 1926, it is provided that the Governor-General, by Order in Council, may from time to time declare that any of the provisions of the Mining Act, 1926, shall apply to prospecting and mining for and the storage of petroleum and other mineral oils and of natural gas, and also define the districts within which any such Order in Council shall take effect:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by the said section four hundred and fourteen, subsection one, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that the provisions of the Mining Act, 1926, set out in the First Schedule hereto shall apply to prospecting and mining for and the storage of petroleum and other mineral oils and of natural gas within the district described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

- THE Mining Act, 1926-Part I: Section 4-Definitions of Crown lands, Endowment land, Minister, Native, Native land, Native ceded land, Native reserves, Occupier, Owner, Person, Private lands, Public reserve, Unalienated Crown land; Section 7.
- III: Section 22. Part
- 111: Section 22.
 IV: Sections 77 to 80, 81 (1), 82 to 86, 98, 119, 155, 169, 170, 171, 173, 174, 178 to 180, 186, 188, 216, 221, 223, 226 (a) (b) (c) and (e), 227, 228 (1), 229 to 237. Part
- V: Sections 260, 262 to 264, 274 (44), 286 to 288, Part 290, 292 to 301, 303 to 305. IX : Sections 339, 350 to 352, 354 to 360. XII : Sections 414 to 418.
- Part
- Part
- XIII: Sections 427 (1) (2) (13) (33) (34) (36) (40) (43), Part

430, 437, 440. The Mining Amendment Act, 1927 : Sections 4, 15, 16. Regulations 1, 10, 15 to 17, 19, 21, 33 to 37, 57, 68 to 77, 79 to 85, 91, 112, 135 to 140, 144, 157, 158, 181 to 289.

SECOND SCHEDULE.

DESCRIPTION OF DISTRICT.

ALL that area in the Westland Land District contained in the Survey District of Mawheranui.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(Mines N. 5/4/74.)

Closing Mokihinui Public Cemetery.-(H. 2/96.)

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of July, 1928.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS it appears to the Governor-General that burials in the Mokihinui Public Cemetery, in the Town of Mokihinui, which said cemetery is described in the Schedule hereto, should be wholly discontinued :

And whereas a sufficient cemetery not within the limits of any borough or town district has been provided and has been prepared for the interment of the dead, as required by the Cemeteries Act, 1908 :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the Dominion of New Zealand, and in pursuance of the powers and authorities vested in him by the said Cemeteries Act, 1908, doth hereby order and direct that, from and after the first day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine, the Mokihinui Public Cemetery in the Town of Mokihinui, described in the Schedule hereto, shall be closed and burials therein discontinued; and further, that the said cemetery shall, from and after the said first day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine, be vested in the Buller County Council under the provisions and for the purposes of section seventy-eight of the said Cemeteries Act, 1908.

SCHEDULE.

MOKIHINUI PUBLIC CEMETERY.

SECTION 115, Town of Mokihinui, Nelson Land District: Area, 2 acres 1 rood 39 perches, more or less.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to the Assignment by Samuel Charlton to Harold Leslie Newdick, of Taupo, Hotelkeeper, of the Former's Rights, Powers, and Privileges under the Order in Council dated the 20th Day of November, 1925.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 6th day of August, 1928.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by L the Public Works Amendment Act, 1911, and clause twenty-seven of the Electrical Supply Regulations, 1927, published in the New Zealand Gazette of the twelfth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the assignment by Samuel Charlton, late of Taupo, Hotel-keeper, to Harold Leslie Newdick, of Taupo, Hotelkeeper, of the former's rights, powers, and privileges under the Order in Council dated the twentieth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the twenty-live, and published in the month, authorizing the former to take and use water from the Otumaheke Stream for the purpose of generating electricity and to erect electric-lines within portion of the Taupo Road District.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Commercial Papers or Printed Papers irregularly Posted.

(P.W. 26/1321.)

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 6th day of August, 1928.

Present .

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by Order in Council dated the tenth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and sixteen, and published in the New Zealand Gazette on the thirteenth day of the same month, a regulation was made under the authority of the Post and Telegraph Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), prescribing the treatment of irregularly posted printed papers and commercial papers :

And whereas it is expedient to revoke such regulation and

And whereas it is expedient to revoke such regulation and to make the regulation set forth in the Schedule hereto: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by the said Act, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby